more than a day. In particular, when no trend is developed of the index being tracked

by the ETF due to vast daily oscillations, the compounding effect may cause an

unexpected impact and even investment losses even when the market trends are

favorable to investors. *In regard to ”daily return,” a day means the period from the

current NAV calculation to the next one. (Note: The Bank (i.e. trustee) is unable to

offer day trades currently. Investors of leveraged or short ETFs may be exposed to

compounding risk when the holding period exceeds one day.) Below is an example of

a “double long” ETF that tracks the S&P 500 index. The impact of compounding risk

on leveraged ETFs is expounded through an analysis of different case scenarios. The

returns on the “double long” ETF, shown in “Row B,” in cases 1 to 5 below are

respectively 44%, -36%, -4%, -4%, and -100%, not “twice the returns in ‘ Row A’ (total

two-day S&P 500 return).” In case 5 in particular, the return on the double long SP&

500 ETF is “-100%” when the two-day total S&P 500 return is “0%,” meaning the loss

of the full trust principal.

Below are the returns of the S&P 500 index:

 Case 1 Case 2 Case 3 Case 4 Case 5

Day 1 (actual rise or fall of the

day)

10% - 10% 10% - 10% - 50%

Day 2 (actual rise or fall of the

day)

10% - 10% - 10% 10% 100%

Row A Two-day total S&P

500 return

21%

(1.1 x

1.1) - 1

21%

(1.1 x

1.1) - 1

- 1%

(1.1 x

0.9) – 1

- 1%

(0.9 x

1.1) - 1

0%

(0.5 x

2) -1

Below are the returns when investors opt for a “double long S&P 500 ETF:”

 Case 1 Case 2 Case 3 Case 4 Case 5

Day 1 (actual rise or fall of the

day)

20% - 20% 20% - 20% - 100%

PUBLIC

Day 2 (actual rise or fall of the

day)

20% - 20% - 20% 20% 200%

Row A Two-day total

return of double

long ETF

44%

(1.2 x

1.2) - 1

36%

(0.8 x

0.8) - 1

- 4%

(1.2 x

0.8) – 1

- 4%

(0.8 x

1.2) - 1

- 100%

(0 * 2) -

1

10. Short sale exposure risk

 Short ETFs may achieve inverse exposure by holding derivatives. This will expose

the ETFs to related short ETF risks, including, under certain market conditions,

increased fluctuations or reduced liquidity of the short asset, which will limit the

ETF’s ability to achieve inverse exposure by holding derivatives or force the ETF

manager to resort to other investment strategies that are costlier or not desired,